Movement in allowance for impairment:
At beginning of the year	 147,186	 -
Current year allowance	   1,204,659	 147,186
Exchange differences	 46,779	 -
Allowance written back	 (126,098) 	 -

At end of year	   1,272,526   	 147,186

29.2	 Foreign exchange risk
The Group transacts business in various foreign currencies, including the United States dollar, Renminbi, Malaysia Ringgit
and Taiwan dollar and therefore is exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Group does not have a foreign currency hedging
policy. However management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign exchange risk
should the need arises.

68 |

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2008

29		 Financial risk management (cont’d)

29.2	 Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)
Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to a reasonably possible change in the United States
dollar (“USD”), Taiwan dollar (“NTD”), and Malaysia Ringgit (“RM”) exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variable held constant.

					   2008	 2007
					   $	 $
					   Profit	 Profit

USD/SGD	 –	 strengthened 5% (2007: 5%)	 2,585	 254,026
	 –	 weakened 5% (2007: 5%)	 (2,585)	 (254,026)

NTD/SGD	 –	 strengthened 5% (2007: 5%)	 19,042	 21,633
	 –	 weakened 5% (2007: 5%)	 (19,042)	 (21,633)

RM/SGD	 –	 strengthened 5% (2007: 5%)	 67,331	 65,099
	 –	 weakened 5% (2007: 5%)	 (67,331)	 (65,099)

29.3	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates.

The Group’s policy is to minimize interest rate risk exposures while obtaining sufficient funds for business expansion and working
capital needs. To achieve this, the Group regularly assesses and monitors its cash with reference to its business plans and
day-to-day operations.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its interest-bearing deposits and borrowings from financial
institutions.

The Group manages its interest cost by using a mix of fixed and variable rate borrowings, and medium term notes.